

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
a Florida Limited Partnership,
BONITA-FORT MYERS CORPORATION, a
Florida Corporation d/b/a BONITA
SPRINGS POKER ROOM, and ISADORE
HAVENICK,

Petitioners,

v.

SC23-_____

RON DESANTIS, in his capacity as
Governor of Florida, PAUL RENNER, in his
capacity as Speaker of the Florida House
of Representatives, and KATHLEEN
PASSIDOMO, in her capacity as President
of the Senate,

Respondents.

_____ /

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste 1500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 347-4080

Raquel A. Rodriguez, FBN 511439
raquel.rodriguez@bipc.com
Sammy Epelbaum, FBN 31524
sammy.epelbaum@bipc.com

-and-

-and-

401 E. Jackson St., Ste 2400
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8180

Hala Sandridge, FBN 454362
hala.sandridge@bipc.com
Chance Lyman, FBN 107526
chance.lyman@bipc.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO 1

 I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

 II. NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT 4

 III. BASIS FOR INVOKING JURISDICTION..... 5

 A. Petitioners’ Standing..... 6

 B. Quo Warranto Relief from this Court is
 Appropriate and Timely..... 8

 IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 14

 A. Petitioners..... 14

 B. The Florida Constitution Prohibits Expansion of
 Casino Gambling Without Citizen Approval
 Through a Citizens’ Initiative..... 16

 C. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Governs
 Gaming Only “On Indian Lands” 22

 D. The Tribe’s Compacts with Florida Were
 Historically Confined to Gaming On Tribal
 Lands..... 23

 E. The 2021 Compact and Implementing Law
 Grant the Tribe A Monopoly to Conduct Off-
 Reservation Sports Betting Throughout the
 State of Florida Without Voter Approval as
 Required by Article X, Section 30 24

Standard of Review..... 32

 V. ARGUMENT 33

A.	The Off-Reservation Sports Betting Provisions of the 2021 Compact and Implementing Law Exceed the Governor and Legislature’s Authority, Because They Do Not Meet the “On Tribal Lands” Exception of Article X, Sec 30 and, Thus, Violate Its Prohibition Against Expanding Casino Gambling Without Voter Approval	33
B.	Article X, Section 30 Excludes the Governor’s and Legislature’s Ability to Alter Public Policy Expanding Gambling in Florida Without Voter Approval	36
1.	Sports betting falls within the definition of Section 30(b).....	37
a.	“Any” is a broadly construed term in legislative interpretation	40
b.	“Any of the types of games typically found in casinos” includes sports betting.....	45
i.	“Typically” is more appropriately defined here as “characteristically” rather than “usually”	45
ii.	The “typically found in casinos” evaluation is a current-day analysis, as determined by the text and context of article X, subsection 30(b)	48
c.	Sports betting is a Class III game under IGRA and its regulatory provisions.....	52

2.	The Off-Tribal Lands Sports Betting Provisions of the Compact and Implementing Law Do Not Meet Art. X. Sec. 30's Narrow Exception.....	52
3.	The Legislature Understood It Could Not Change Florida's Existing Ban on Sports Betting.....	55
VI.	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
	RULE 9.045(e) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen. on Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	44
<i>Buie v. Bluebird Landing Owners' Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 172 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	51
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i> 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	6, 7, 8
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc. (FACDL),</i> 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	9, 13, 23
<i>Fla. House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor re Implementation of Amendment 4,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020)	13, 32, 43, 44
<i>Israel v. DeSantis,</i> 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019)	5, 8
<i>Jackson Lumber Co. v. Walton Cnty.,</i> 116 So. 771 (Fla. 1928)	27
<i>Lee Mem'l Health Sys. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.,</i> 260 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2018)	36
<i>Martinez v. Martinez,</i> 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	6, 8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	48
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	52

<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Athletic Collegiate Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	20, 43
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southwest and Central Florida, et al., v. State of Florida, et al.</i> , Case No. SC2022-1050 (Sept. 8, 2023 Oral Argument), https://www.facebook.com/floridasupremecourt/videos/240698125628841/	33
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	9
<i>Postconviction DNA Testing</i> , 857 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 2003)	61
<i>Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource P.A.</i> , 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Roberson v. Health Career Inst. LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-81883-RAR, WL 4991121 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2023)	41
<i>S. Kingstown Sch. Comm. V. Joanna S.</i> , 773 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2014)	46
<i>Thompson v. DeSantis</i> , 301 So. 3d 180 (Fla. 2020)	7, 49
<i>United States v. Calamaro</i> , 354 U.S. 351 (1957)	59
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	41
<i>In re Voter Control of Gambling in Fla.</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	20, 36
<i>W. Flagler Associates, Ltd. et al. v. Haaland</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2021) (“ <i>Haaland I</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , 71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023) (“Haaland II”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland</i> , Consol. Cases 21-5265, 22-5022, 2023 WL 5985186 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 11, 2023) (denying Mot. for Rehearing)	31
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	6, 7, 8
<i>White v. Mederi Caretenders Visiting Servs. of Se. Fla.</i> , LLC, 226 So. 3d 774 (Fla. 2017)	43
Statutes	
25 C.F.R. § 502.4	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 704	12
15 U.S.C. § 1171(a)(1)	18, 19
25 U.S.C. § 2701	18, 37, 40, 49
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5)	23
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3)	23
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	23
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(l)	22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 1362	37
Fla. Stat. 285.710(13)(b)(7)	35

Fla. Stat. § 285.14.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 285.710.....	29
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(3).....	57
Fla. Stat. §§ 285.710((3)(b) - (14)	29
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(3)(b)	30
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(5).....	5, 30
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13).....	30, 56, 57
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(13)(b)7	2, 55, 60
Fla. Stat. § 285.710(14).....	30, 56
Fla. Stat. § 285.712(1).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 550.01.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 551.01.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 849.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 849.01.....	16, 57
Fla. Stat. § 849.08.....	16, 42, 57
Fla. Stat. § 849.09.....	16, 57
Fla. Stat. § 849.11.....	16, 57
Fla. Stat. § 849.14.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 849.25.....	16, 57
Fla. Stat. § 849.086.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 849.142.....	2, 29
Fla. Stat. § 849.142(1).....	57
Laws of Florida, Chapters 2021-268, 2021-269.....	29

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(3).....	5
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045(b)	64
Fla. R. App. P. 9.045(e).....	64
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(g).....	64
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.853(d)(1)(A)	61

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. s. 502.4	37
25 C.F.R. s. 502.4	47
25 CFR.....	44
25 CFR 502.4.....	44
Alexandra Licata, Business Insider, https://www.businessinsider.com/states-where-sports-betting-legal-usa-2019-7#tennessee-17 (last visited September 21, 2023)	21
Am. Heritage Dictionary 1210 (2d Coll. Ed. 1991).....	46
American Gaming Association, <i>State of the States 2023: The AGA Analysis of the Commercial Casino Industry, May 2023</i> , https://www.americangaming.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/AGA-State-of-the-States-2023.pdf , at 13-14	47, 48
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 56 (2012)	32
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 63 (2012)	49
Any, Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	41

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	58
Covers.com, https://www.covers.com/betting/usa/pennsylvania (last visited September 21, 2023).....	51
Dara Kam, <i>High stakes in gambling measure</i> , The Florida Times-Union (Oct. 27, 2018), 2018 WLNR 33324763	21
David Fucillo, <i>Florida Voters Pass Amendment 3, Increase Difficulty of Implementing Sports Betting</i> , SBNATION (Nov. 7, 2018), https://www.sbnation.com/nfl/2018/11/6/18070474/ /florida-midterm-election-results-2018-amendment-3- gambling	21
Donna Blevins, <i>ELECTION DAY 2018: AMENDMENT 3 Casino gambling up to voters? No: This loser slams a door on new revenue</i> , Orlando Sentinel (Oct. 31, 2018), https://www.orlandosentinel.com/2018/10/30/vote- no-on-amendment-3-this-loser-slams-the-door-on- new-revenue/	21
Fla. Const. Art. V. § 3(b)(7)	5, 61
Fla. Const. Art. X. § 7	16
Fla. Const. Art. X. § 15	16, 18, 42
Fla. Const. Art. X. § 30	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. Art. X, § 30(a)	13, 38, 48
Fla. Const. Art. X. § 30(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. Art. X. § 30(c)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Const. Art. XI.	18
<i>Florida Politics</i> (May 17, 2021), https://floridapolitics.com/archives/430075-gelber- levine-voters-gaming-deal/ (last visited Sept. 22, 2023).....	28, 29

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS – 2021 Compact,
Office of Governor Ron Desantis,
<https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/api/document/house?Leaf=HouseContent/Lists/LegislatorUResources/Attachments/66/2021.05.12%20Compact%20FAQs.pdf> 29

<https://www.businessinsider.com/states-where-sports-betting-legal-usa-2019-7#delaware-2> (last visited September 21, 2023) 51

Jim Rosica, *'Vote No': FanDuel Comes Out in Opposition to Gambling Amendment*, FLA. POL. (Oct. 4, 2018), <http://floridapolitics.com/archives/276607-fanduel-opposition-gambling-amendment> 21

Jim Rosica, *'The will of the people': The coming brouhaha over sports betting in Florida*, Florida Politics (Nov. 19, 2018), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/281580-brouhaha-sports-betting-florida/> 21

Jonathan Levin, *Disney Bets \$20 Million to Ensure Florida Isn't the Next Vegas*, Bloomberg (Oct. 17, 2018), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2018-10-17/disney-bets-20-million-to-ensure-florida-isn-t-the-next-vegas>..... 21

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* 157-58 (1833) 32

Ryan Nicol, Dan Gelber, *Philip Levine argue voters should have a say in new gaming deal*..... 28

Typical, American Heritage Dictionary (2d Coll. Ed. 1991) 46

Typical, Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)..... 45, 46

Typically, Cambridge Advanced Learner's Dictionary (4th ed. 2013)..... 45

Typically, Longman Dictionary of Contemporary English (6th ed. 2014)..... 46

Webster's New International Dictionary (3rd ed. 1964)	58
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 97 (3d ed. 1976)	41
